
Published and despatched by democracy@southkesteven.gov.uk on Thursday, 18 July 2019. 
 01476 406080

Aidan Rave, Chief Executive
www.southkesteven.gov.uk 

    

Friday, 26 July 2019 at 2.00 pm
River Room - Jubilee Church Life Centre, 
1-5 London Road, Grantham. NG31 6EY

Committee 
Members:

Councillor Ian Stokes (Chairman)
Councillor Chris Benn (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Bob Adams, Councillor Ashley Baxter, Councillor Gloria Johnson, Councillor 
Adam Stokes, Councillor Mark Whittington, Councillor Paul Wood and Councillor Sue 
Woolley

Agenda
1.  Membership

The Committee to be notified of any substitute members.

2.  Apologies

3.  Disclosure of interests
Members are asked to disclose any interests in matters for consideration at the 
meeting.

4.  Minutes of the meeting held on 21 June 2019 (Pages 3 - 10)

5.  Updates from previous meeting

Governance 
and Audit 
Committee

mailto:democracy@southkesteven.gov.uk
http://www.southkesteven.gov.uk/
http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgMemberIndex.aspx?bcr=1
https://twitter.com/intent/tweet?text=Meeting%20agenda%20@southkesteven
http://www.linkedin.com/shareArticle?mini=true&url=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1
http://facebook.com/sharer/sharer.php?u=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1


6.  External Audit - Annual Governance Report (Pages 11 - 32)

7.  Statement of Accounts including Annual Governance Statement

8.  Treasury Management Annual Report 2018/19
Report of the Cabinet Member for Finance

(Pages 33 - 42)

9.  Any other business, which the chairman, by reasons of special 
circumstances, decides is urgent.



Minutes
Governance and Audit Committee
Friday, 21 June 2019

Committee members present

Councillor Ashley Baxter
Councillor Chris Benn (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Gloria Johnson

Councillor Ian Stokes (Chairman)
Councillor Mark Whittington
Councillor Paul Wood

Officers Cabinet Members

Assistant Director, Resources (Richard 
Wyles)
Assistant Director, Commercial and 
Operational (Ian Yates)
Assistant Director, Housing (Harry Rai)
Interim Head of Legal (Shahin Ismail)
Head of Finance (Alison Hall-Wright)
Governance and Risk Officer (Tracey 
Elliott)
Corporate Compliance Officer for Health 
and Safety (Phil Swinton)
Principal Democracy Officer (Jo Toomey)

Councillor Robert Reid
Councillor Adam Stokes

Internal Audit

Amjad Ali, RSM
William Hollis, RSM

External Audit

Paul Harvey, Grant Thornton

1. Apologies

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Woolley.

2. Disclosure of interests

No interests were disclosed.

3. Minutes of the meeting held on 21 March 2019

As the Chairman was the only Member who had been present at the Committee’s last 
meeting, he confirmed that the minutes of the meeting held on 21 March 2019 were a 
correct record.

3

Agenda Item 4



4. Updates from previous meeting

At previous meetings the committee had received updates with respect to ongoing 
issues with a small number of boilers that had been fitted in some council properties. 
The boilers, which had been installed in approximately 215 properties, had a fault that 
had led to pipes freezing. 

The Assistant Director, Housing provided committee members with an update on the 
current position. Council had resolved that a report should be presented to the 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee. Following Council’s resolution, the 
Cabinet Member for Housing had changed, as had the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees. To allow sufficient time to ensure that the new Cabinet Member was 
comfortable with the proposed action and budget implications, a report was scheduled 
to be presented to the Rural and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s 
September meeting.

Members were appraised of the actions that had been taken to date. The Cabinet 
Member wanted to look at all boilers, not just those that had been affected by the fault. 
This review was being carried out in conjunction with the annual service of gas 
[...]
ative Report,  is materially
inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge 
obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially 
misstated.

Our audit work was completed on site during July. Our findings are summarised on 
pages 4 to 11. We have not identified any material adjustments which affected the 
Council’s reported income and expenditure or balance sheet. The impact of the McCloud 
court case gave rise to a non-material adjustment which officers have decided not to 
reflect in the accounts, but which would have increased the net pension liability by 
£1.226m. Audit adjustments are detailed in Appendix A. 

Our work is substantially complete and there are no matters of which we are aware that 
would require modification of our audit opinion in Appendix C, subject to the following 
outstanding matters;

- completion of outstanding sample testing in some areas

- receipt of management representation letter;

- review of the final set of financial statements; and

We have concluded that the other information to be published with the financial 
statements is consistent with our knowledge of your organisation and the financial 
statements we have audited.

Our anticipated audit report opinion will be unmodified.

Value for Money 
arrangements

Under the National Audit Office (NAO) Code of Audit Practice ('the
Code'), we are required to report if, in our opinion, the Council has
made proper arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and
effectiveness in its use of resources ('the value for money (VFM)
conclusion’).

We have decided to delay issuing our value-for-money conclusion. This is to enable us 
to consider whether there are any implications for our assessment of the Council’s 
governance following the very recent announcement of the departure of the Chief 
Executive, which also follows the recent departure of the section 151 officer.  We will 
complete the necessary work as quickly as possible to enable us to provide our value for 
mone
[...]
uracy and completeness of the information provided by the Authority to the actuary, through the Pension 
Fund, to estimate the liability;

• tested the consistency of the pension fund asset and liability and disclosures in the notes to the core financial statements 
with the actuarial report from the actuary;

• undertaken procedures to confirm the reasonableness of the actuarial assumptions made by reviewing the report of the 
consulting actuary (as auditor’s expert) and performing any additional procedures suggested within the report; and

• documented and evaluated the controls surrounding the validity and accuracy of membership data; contributions data and 
benefits data sent to the actuary by the pension fund and the fund assets valuation in the pension fund financial statements.

Impact of the McCloud judgement

The Court of Appeal has ruled that there was age discrimination in the judges and firefighters pension schemes where 
transitional protections were given to scheme members. The legal ruling around age discrimination (McCloud - Court of Appeal) 
has implications not just for these pension funds, but also for other pension schemes where they have implemented transitional 
arrangements on changing benefits. The LGPS Scheme Advisory Board (with the consent of the Ministry of Housing, 
Communities and Local Government) commissioned GAD to prepare an assessment of the financial impact of the McCloud 
judgement on an LGPS scheme-wide basis to inform the financial reporting of participating entities. The report shows the 
estimates of the cost of the remedy if the LGPS underpin was found to result in unlawful age discrimination. 

As a result of the ruling and the GAD review, we have worked with the Council to consider the implications and as a result the 
Council have commissioned a further actuarial assessment to include the impact of the findings. As a result of the actuarial 
assessment there has been a non-material increase in the pension liability. As it
[...]
 refers to one or more member 
firms, as the context requires.

Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd (GTIL). GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. GTIL and each member firm is a 
separate legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does not provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not obligate, one 
another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions. 

grantthornton.co.uk

32



Governance and Audit 
Committee
26 July 2019

Report of: Councillor Adam Stokes
Cabinet Member for Finance

        

Treasury Management Annual Report 2018/19
This report provides Governance and Audit Committee with the detail of the Council’s treasury 
management activity for the financial year 2018/19

Report Author

Alison Hall-Wright, Head of Financial Services

01476 406208

alison.hall-wright@southkesteven.gov.uk 

Corporate Priority: Decision type: Wards:

Administrative Administrative All Wards

Reviewed by: Sue Scott, Treasury Officer 12 July 2019

Approved by: Richard Wyles, Director of Finance 15 July 2019

Signed off by: Councillor Adam Stokes, Cabinet Member for Finance 16 July 2019

Recommendation to the decision maker

1. It is recommended that the Governance and Audit Committee:
 Note and approve the contents of the annual report on the Treasury Management 

Activity for 2018/19

33

Agenda Item 8

http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgMemberIndex.aspx?bcr=1
https://twitter.com/intent/tweet?text=Meeting%20agenda%20@southkesteven
http://www.linkedin.com/shareArticle?mini=true&url=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1
http://facebook.com/sharer/sharer.php?u=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1


1 The Background to the Report
1.1 This Council is required by regulations issued under the Local Government Act 2003 to 

produce an annual treasury management review of activities and performance against 
prudential and treasury indicators for 2018/19. This report meets the requirements of both 
the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management (the Code) and the CIPFA Prudential 
Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities (the Prudential Code).

2 Consultation and Feedback Received, Including Overview and Scrutiny
2.1  Introduction

This Council is required by regulations issued under the Local Government Act 2003 to 
produce an annual treasury management review of activities and performance against 
prudential and treasury indicators for 2018/19. This report meets the requirements of both 
the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management (the Code) and the CIPFA Prudential 
Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities (the Prudential Code).

2.2 For the financial year 2018/19 the Council adhered to the suggested minimum reporting 
requirements and members received the following reports:

 an annual treasury management strategy in advance of the year (Council 1st March 
2018 –CFM 453)  
http://moderngovsvr:8080/documents/s19685/CFM453%20Appendix%20F%20TM%2
0Strategy%202018-19.pdf

 a mid-year  treasury update report (Governance and Audit Committee 13th December 
2018–CFM475) 
http://moderngovsvr:8080/documents/s21821/CFM475%20Treasury%20Management
%20Activity%202018-19%20-%20Mid%20Year%20Review.pdf

 an annual review following the end of the year describing the activity compared to the 
strategy (this report) 

2.3 Governance and Audit Committee has delegated powers from Council to deal with matters 
relating to the Council’s Treasury Management activities.  Specifically, it has the 
responsibility to monitor, review and amend as appropriate the Council approved Treasury 
Management Strategy during the course of the financial year. The regulatory environment 
places a much greater onus on members for the review and scrutiny of treasury 
management policy and activities.  This report is important in that respect, as it provides 
details of the outturn position for treasury activities and highlights compliance with the 
Council’s policies previously approved by members.  

2.4 The Economy (commentary provided by Link Asset Services, the Council’s Treasury 
Advisers)

 Strong growth in Quarter 2 and Quarter 3 was impacted by weak growth in Quarters 1 
and 4. This was to be expected given all the uncertainties over Brexit. 

 The MPC raised bank rate from 0.5% to 0.75% in August but again, due to Brexit 
uncertainty, it is unlikely that there will be any further rises until these clear.

 CPI inflation has been on a falling trend since November 2017, reaching a new low of 
1.8% in January 2019, before rising to 1.9% in February. 

34

http://moderngovsvr:8080/documents/s19685/CFM453%20Appendix%20F%20TM%20Strategy%202018-19.pdf
http://moderngovsvr:8080/documents/s19685/CFM453%20Appendix%20F%20TM%20Strategy%202018-19.pdf
http://moderngovsvr:8080/documents/s21821/CFM475%20Treasury%20Management%20Activity%202018-19%20-%20Mid%20Year%20Review.pdf
http://moderngovsvr:8080/documents/s21821/CFM475%20Treasury%20Management%20Activity%202018-19%20-%20Mid%20Year%20Review.pdf


 Wage inflation peaked to a new post financial crisis high of 3.5% (excluding bonuses) in 
the three months to December. Employers increased their hiring in the three months to 
January and the number of people in work surged by 222,000 which helped push down 
the unemployment rate to 3.9% its lowest rate since 1975. Correspondingly, the total 
level of vacancies has risen to new highs. 

 The rise in Wage inflation and the fall in CPI inflation is good news for consumers as 
their spending power is improving. The difference between the two figures is around 
1.5% (i.e. a real terms increase).

 PWLB rates peaked during October 2018, but since then they have been on a general 
downward trend. Although longer term rates did spike upwards during December and 
(apart from the 1-year rate) reached lows for the year at the end of March.

2.5 Treasury Position at 31 March 2019
A summary of the Councils position as at 31st March 2019 is as follows:

Actual borrowing position 31 March 2018 31 March 2019

Principal Average 
Rate

Principal Average 
Rate

Fixed Interest Rate Debt £102.322m 2.465% £99.100m 2.35%

Capital Financing 
Requirement

£109.926m £114.602m

Over/(Under) borrowing (£7.604m) (£16.503m)

Investment position 31 March 2018 31 March 2019

Principal Average 
Rate

Principal Average 
Rate

Fixed Interest Investments £58.000 m 0.96% £49.640m 1.08%

Variable Interest 
Investments

£6.785m 0.44% £10.774m 0.77%

Total Investments £64.785m 0.90% £60.414m 0.97%

Net borrowing position £37.537m £38.686m

2.6 The Treasury Management Strategy Agreed for 2018/19
The Strategy for 2018/19 was approved by Council on 1st March 2018. A key element of 
daily operations focuses on comparing current market conditions in conjunction with the Link 
credit rating list, using this as a tool for guidance, with the option to deviate from this 
guidance only when there are clear alternative options available to the Council.  Any 
decision of this nature is clearly documented for audit purposes.   The aim of the strategy is 
to generate a list of highly creditworthy counterparties which enables diversification of 
investments and thus avoidance of risk whilst providing security.

35



2.7 Borrowing Requirement and Debt
The Council’s underlying need to borrow to finance capital expenditure is termed the Capital 
Financing Requirement (CFR) and is summarised below. Borrowing levels to fund capital 
expenditure have remained within the set levels.

31 March 2018
Actual

31 March 
2019

Estimated

31 March 
2019

Actual
CFR General Fund (£m) £3.856m £11.701m £11.754m

CFR  HRA (£m) £106.070m £102.848m £102.848m

Total CFR £109.926m £114.549m £114.602m

2.8 Actual debt management activity during 2018/19

Long Term Borrowing – There was no additional long term borrowing in 2018/19. The long-
term debt outstanding as at 31 March 2019 was £70.879m which is in relation to the HRA 
self-financing payment loans.

Short-Term/Temporary Borrowing – The short term borrowing that was outstanding as at 31 
March 2019 was £28.221m.

Internal Borrowing – A strategic investment property in Stamford was purchased in the year 
for £8.052m using internal funds.

Debt rescheduling - No rescheduling was done during the year as the average 1% 
differential between PWLB new borrowing rates and premature repayment rates made 
rescheduling unviable.

2.9 Investments
Bank Rate was increased from 0.50% to 0.75% on 2 August 2018 and remained at that level 
for the rest of the year.  Market expectations for increases in Bank Rate have been pushed 
back to February 2020 because of uncertainty over Brexit and the sort of agreement that 
will be put in place.

2.10 Investment Outturn for 2018/19
Investment Policy – The Council’s investment policy is governed by Ministry of Housing, 
Communities for Local Government (MHCLG) Guidance, which has been implemented in 
the annual investment strategy approved on 1 March 2018. The investment activity during 
the year complied with the approved strategy, and the Council had no liquidity difficulties. 
As at 31 March 2019 the Council held short- and long-term investments of £60.414m and 
was compliant with the Council’s policy to hold not more than 35% of investments as long 
term. 

Short Term Fixed Deposits – In the year, short term fixed deposits were made on 36 
separate occasions for amounts ranging from £1 million to £4 million.  Short term fixed rate 

36



deposits amounted to £27 million as at 31 March 2019. There was also £29.414m invested 
in instant access deposit accounts and notice accounts including Money Market Funds. 

Long Term Fixed Deposits – Fixed term deposits were made on 2 occasions for amounts 
between £1 million to £2 million.  Total deposits of £4 million in total were held as at 31 
March 2019. 

The duration of the investments and the counterparties that the investments are p
[...]
 for 2018/19. 
As part of the role performed by our treasury advisors we are also provided with 
benchmarking comparative information across all their clients which helps the Council 
understand how its investment portfolio is performing in relation to others. 

The table below shows for each quarter analysis our average rate of return was higher whilst 
managing the risk, when compared to other district councils.  This reflects the positive work 
undertaken within the team to maximise our investment returns whilst balancing the 
exposure to risk.

Quarter ending SK

WARoR*

District 
WARoR*

SK

WARR**

District

WARR**

Q1 – June 2018 0.86% 0.69% 4.73% 3.36%

Q2 – Sept 2018 0.92% 0.78% 4.33% 3.33%

Q3 – Dec 2018 0.97% 0.83% 4.33% 3.31%

Q4 – Mar 2019 0.97% 0.88% 4.31% 3.23%

2.12 Summary
The Council’s Treasury Management functions have operated effectively during 2018/19 and 
have successfully achieved the following;

 Repayment of principal has been secured in all deposits;

 Council’s cash liquidity requirement has been met throughout the financial year;

 Investment income levels have been higher than predicted;

 Robust management of the Council’s debt position;

 Performance Indicators set for 2018/19 have been achieved.

 Benchmarking information shows the Council achieved a higher weighted average 
rate of return compared to the group average.

3 Available Options Considered
3.1 None.

4 Reasons for the Recommendation (s)
4.1 This Council is required by regulations issued under the Local Government Act 2003 to 

produce an annual treasury management review of activities and performance against 
prudential and treasury indicators for 2018/19.

38



5 Financial Implications 
5.1 These are included in the report.

Financial Implications reviewed by: Richard Wyles, S151 officer

6 Legal and Governance Implications 
6.1 This report provides details of the Councils performance in respect of Treasury Management 

against policy set out as part of the Budget and P

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes
Governance and Audit Committee
Friday, 26 July 2019

Committee Members present
Councillor Ian Stokes (Chairman)
Councillor Chris Benn (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Ashley Baxter

Councillor Gloria Johnson
Councillor Mark Whittington
Councillor Sue Woolley

Cabinet Members
Councillor Adam Stokes, Cabinet Member for Finance

Other Members
Councillor Bob Adams 

Officers
Director Resources (Richard Wyles)
Head of Finance (Alison Hall-Wright)
Senior Accountant (Gill Goddard) 
Member Services Officer (Anita Eckersley)

External Audit
John Gregory (Grant Thornton)
Paul Harvey (Grant Thornton)

10. Apologies
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Paul Wood.

11. Disclosure of interests
No interests were disclosed.

12. Minutes of the meeting held on 21 June 2019
The minutes of the meeting held on 21 June 2019 were proposed, seconded and 
agreed as a correct record.

Councillor Sue Woolley abstained from voting as she had not been present at the 
meeting.

13. Updates from previous meeting
The Committee was given an update on the crowd funding reserve initiative for 
£100k that was approved by the Committee at the last meeting.  Members were 
informed that the initiative would be launched during August. Further information 
would be submitted to the September meeting of the Committee.

14. External Audit - Annual Governance Report
The Key Audit Partner from Grant Thornton, the Council’s external auditors, 
referred to the Audit Findings document noting that they had not identified any 
matters that required modification. An unmodified audit report was anticipated. 



Reference was made to the potential impact of the McCloud judgement and how 
this had delayed the finalising and issuing of the accounts and reports to 
members.  The Committee was reminded of the background to the case and the 
Court of Appeal’s ruling that age discrimination in relation to the pension 
schemes had been identified. The legal ruling would impact on Council pension 
funds and pension schemes where transitional arrangements for changing 
benefits were being implemented.

As a result of the ruling and the GAD review which had been commissioned by 
the LGPS Scheme Advisory Board, work had been undertaken with the Council 
to ascertain potential implications. This had resulted in a further actuarial 
assessment being commissioned. The assessment had identified a non-material 
increase in the pension liability for the Council. The financial statements had not 
been amended at this time.

It was noted that the McCloud case would impact on all local authorities.  The 
Committee was informed that a pension liability of £1.4m and above was classed 
as ‘material’. The Council’s pension liability was £1.2m so was therefore classed 
as non-material. The implications would not be immediate but future provision 
would be required and factored into future budgets.

Reference was then made to the minor cash flow changes mentioned under audit 
adjustments but these were not seen as significant. Further reference was made 
to the McCloud judgement and Government Minimum Pension (GMP) and how 
the external auditors had satisfied themselves that there appeared to be no 
material misstatement. The Auditors acknowledged the uncertainties relating to 
the estimation of the impact on the Council’s liability at this time.

Members were informed that the Value for Money conclusion would be submitted 
to the September meeting of the Committee. The reason for the delay in issuing 
the conclusion was to enable further consideration of the Council’s governance 
assessment following the recent announcement of the departure of the Chief 
Executive and the departure of the section 151 officer. It was emphasised that 
this was standard practice when senior management left and did not indicate a 
problem. The work would be undertaken as quickly as possible so that the value 
for money conclusion and completion certification of the audit could be issued. 
  
In response to a Member’s query on whether the mention of Warwickshire 
Pension Fund was correct, the Committee was informed that this would be 
corrected. Members were also informed that the real cost implications of the 
increase in pension liability would be subject to the outcomes from the Tribunal 
Review and would not be reflected immediately but in future years.   

A Member wished to have her concerns noted that in light of the error regarding 
the Pension provider in the papers there could potentially be other errors that had 
not been identified.  Confirmation was sought on whether the figures were correct 
and related to this Council.  The Auditors reassured the Committee that prior to 



the statutory deadline of Wednesday 31 July, 2019, any typing errors would be 
corrected and an opinion would be given on the accounts.

In response to a Member’s query regarding questions he had submitted to the 
auditors, the Committee was informed that no issues had been identified that 
required highlighting with the Committee. The auditor suggested that a 
discussion with the Member who raised the questions be undertaken outside the 
meeting.

Reference was made to the final fee not being noted at Appendix D and it was 
confirmed this would be included in the final papers.                                  
      
It was proposed, seconded and AGREED:

That the Governance and Audit Committee approved the External Auditors, 
Grant Thornton, Audit Findings.

15. Statement of Accounts including Annual Governance Statement
The Chairman reminded Members that the accounts had been available in draft 
form on the Council’s website at the end of May. A link had been emailed to 
Committee Members along with a copy of the draft accounts with the proviso that 
the Committee would receive details of any changes at the meeting. Members 
would need to raise any issues they had identified in the draft accounts.  A copy 
of the final accounts had now been provided and a short adjournment could be 
facilitated if Members felt they wanted to look through the final accounts in more 
detail.

A Member wished to have noted that she would have preferred to have had an 
adjournment but was happy to follow the lead of other Members of the 
Committee. 

The Director of Finance noted that the draft Statement of Accounts 2018/19 had 
been published on the website on 31 May 2019. The Statement of Accounts had 
been updated to reflect the changes identified by the Finance Team and external 
audit following the completion of the audit. The final Statement of Accounts had 
to be published by 31 July 2019.  A summary of accounts had also been 
presented for Committee approval.

Further reference was made to the requirement for the accounts to reflect the 
impact of the McCloud judgement on the pension liability.  The ruling had been 
made regarding age discrimination arising from the public sector pension scheme 
transition arrangements relating to judges and firefighters. It was anticipated that 
there would be implications for the Local Government Pension Scheme. At the 
time of producing the Statement of Accounts there was uncertainty regarding the 
amounts and timescales involved in the appeals process. The accounts did not at 
this time reflect potential implications from the McCloud judgement.

In response to a Member’s query about why the Statement of Accounts did not 
include the accounts from the Council’s Companies, the Committee was informed 



that the companies’ accounts would not be consolidated into the Council’s 
Statement of Accounts. The companies would publish their own accounts.  
Members were directed to Note 30 of the Statement of Accounts which detailed 
the Council’s interests in other companies. Further discussion ensued on the 
nuances of particular posts and whether they were on the Council’s payroll or the 
respective company payroll.  It was noted that the posts included on the Council’s 
payroll were recharged to the companies and that funding to the companies was 
for core service provision.

It was also noted that the Companies Committee would scrutinise the Council’s 
companies’ governance.  This committee was in the process of being created.

A Member wished to have recorded his concerns that there did not appear to be 
a mechanism in place to hold the Companies to account since the Shareholder 
Committee had been disbanded and no timeline could be provided in respect of 
when the Companies Committee would be in place.

The Cabinet Member for Finance confirmed that the accounts for the companies 
would be published by the end of December in line with statutory requirements. 

The external auditor commented that the accounting arrangements for the 
companies would need to be reviewed, currently, the companies were not of a 
size that warranted scrutiny by the auditors.

Further discussion took place on the need to review the Terms of Reference for 
the companies, who would carry the burden should the companies fold or would 
the Council have to underwrite any losses. Members felt the Council would have 
a legal and moral obligation to underwrite losses.  Reference was made to how 
governance issues were dealt in respect of companies owned by other local 
authorities.

In response to a query about whether Members had access to the Service Level 
Agreements for the companies, it was noted that the former Growth Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee and the Shareholder Committee had reviewed these.

The Head of Finance then outlined the minor changes between the draft 
accounts and the updated Statement of Accounts.  These changes ranged from 
adjustments in terminology to small realignments.  The Committee was assured 
that the final Statement of Accounts would replace the draft accounts on the 
system once signed.  The Committee was reminded that the external auditors 
must complete their audit and issue the relevant audit opinion to ensure the 
statutory deadline was met.  

The Chairman thanked the auditors and officers for their work and noted that the 
accounts would be submitted earlier next year.



It was proposed, seconded and AGREED: 

 The Audit and Governance Committee approved the 2018/19 Statement of 
Accounts

 The Audit and Governance Committee noted the outcome of the audit work

 The Audit and Governance Committee approved the publication of the 
summary of accounts on the Council’s website

 The Audit and Governance Committee approved the signing of the letter of 
representation by management

The meeting adjourned between 15:05 and 15:12 for the Accounts to be signed.

16. Treasury Management Annual Report 2018/19
The Director of Finance reminded the Committee that the Council was required 
under the Local Government Act 2003 to produce an annual treasury 
management review of activities and performance against prudential and 
treasury indicators for 2018/19. The report in the papers met the requirements of 
both the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management (the Code) and the 
CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities (the Prudential 
Code).

The Committee was also reminded that the Strategy for 2018/19 was approved 
by Council on 1 March 2018. Reference was made to a key element of daily 
operations and how focus was on comparing current market conditions in 
conjunction with the Link credit rating list and the option to deviate from this 
guidance should there be clear alternative options available to the Council.  Such 
decisions had to be clearly documented for audit purposes.  The aim of the 
strategy was to generate a list of highly creditworthy counterparties that enabled 
diversification of investments and avoided risk but provided security.

Delegated powers from Council had been given to the Governance and Audit 
Committee to deal with matters relating to the Council’s Treasury Management 
activities.  In particular, the Committee had the responsibility to monitor, review 
and amend as appropriate the Council approved Treasury Management Strategy 
during the course of the financial year. The regulatory environment placed a 
much greater onus on members to review and scrutinise the treasury 
management policy and activities. Any potential amendments or minor changes 
would be submitted to the September Committee meeting.  

Members were informed that strong growth in Quarter 2 and Quarter 3 had 
impacted by weak growth in Quarters 1 and 4.  With the uncertainties over Brexit 
this was expected.  The base rate had also increased by a quarter of a percent 
from 0.5% to 0.75% and this had provided new opportunities and increased 
income from investments for the Council.  



The average annual interest rate of the Council’s portfolio had slightly increased 
from .07% to 0.97%.  The budgeted assumption for average investment balances 
had been £56.684m but was in fact £65.774. The graphs contained in the report 
highlighted the variances in the short-term investment market.

In respect of Long Term Borrowing no additional long term borrowing had been 
required during 2018/19. The long-term debt outstanding as at 31 March 2019 
was £70.879m and related to the HRA self-financing loans.

Short-Term/Temporary Borrowing outstanding as at 31 March 2019 was 
£28.221m.

Internal borrowing had been utilised to purchase the Cummins site in Stamford 
during 2018/19 and it was noted that borrowing would be required to fund any 
future purchases.  Debt rescheduling had been unviable during the year due to 
the average 1% differential between PWLB new borrowing rates and premature 
repayment rates.

Discussion took place on benching marking, rankings and the interaction with 
other local authorities and the importance of identifying any issues that may arise 
and how they could be addressed. It was noted that the Treasury Management 
strategy had been adopted by Council, but it was in the gift of the Governance 
and Audit Committee to consider and implement any variations should they be 
required. Clarification was also provided on the difference between cash flow and 
reserves and how the accounts were monitored on a daily basis.

Members discussed whether all the investments were shown on the graph, how 
risks were monitored, whether the council held an ethical policy or strategy for 
investments, whether it was common practice to invest in other local authorities, 
whether Councils were included in the ratings referred to and who made the 
decisions to invest.  It was noted that the investments were monitored on a daily 
basis by a designated officer, there was no explicit ethical policy in respect of 
choosing who to invest with.  Investing with other Local authorities was common 
practice and local authorities were not included in the ratings.  It was also noted 
that all investments carried a risk.

The Chairman suggested that the advisors provide a training session on the 
ratings and investment process for the Committee.

It was proposed, seconded and AGREED:  

a) That the Governance and Audit Committee noted and approved the contents 
of the annual report on the Treasury Management Activity for 2018/19, and

b) That arrangements are made for the Committee to receive training from the 
advisors in respect of the ratings and investment processes.

17. Close of meeting
The meeting was closed at 15:40.


